be less than seven thousand dollars ($7,000), and which shall be equal to five (5) per 
cent. of its gross annual receipts, if such percentage shall exceed the sum of seven 
thousand dollars ($7,000). 

During the third term of five (5) years an annual sum, which shall in no case 
be less than twelve thousand dollars ($12,000), and which shall be equal to five (5) 
per cent. of its gross annual receipts, if such percentage shall exceed the sum of 
twelve thousand dollars ($12,000). 

During the remaining term, ending May 20, 1934, an annual sum which shall in 
no case be less than fourteen thousand seven hundred dollars ($14,700), and which 
shall be equal to five (5) per cent. of its gross annual receipts, if such percentage 
shall exceed the sum of fourteen thousand seven hundred dollars ($14,700). 

(b) For the use of the bridge structure and approaches thereto the sum of five 
cents for each round trip or the sum of two and one-half cents for each single trip 
of each and every car operated upon the bridge. 

The number of such cars shall be certified by the Commissioner of Bridges to

[...]

Seventeenth-The Company upon the delivery of this contract and before any-
thing is done in exercise of the rights conferred hereby, shall deposit with the 
Comptroller of the City a further sum of thirty thousand dollars ($30,000) either 
in money or securities, to be approved by him, fifteen thousand dollars ($15,000) of 
which shall be returned to the Company only upon the condition that the Company 
shall have completed the constructioh of a double track street surface railway and 
placed the same in operation from the Manhattan terminal of the Queensboro Bridge

[...]

Thomson avenue with Broadway to the proposed new Long Island Railroad station 
in the former Village of Jamaica, on or before the dates herein elsewhere specified 
for the completion of the construction of those portions of the railway, and the 
remaining fifteen thousand dollars ($15,000) shall be returned to the Company only 
upon the condition that the Company shall have completed the construction of the 
railway and placed the same in operation from the said proposed new Long Island 
Railroad station to the intersection of Central avenue and the City line, within the

[...]

The Public Service Commission for the First District further requests your 
Honorable Board to consent to the said contract herewith transmitted and to pre-
scribe a limit to the amount of bonds available to, meet the requirements of said 
contract, to wit, the sum of three million eight hundred and eighty-nine thousand 
seven hundred and seventy-five dollars and five cents ($3,889,775.05), and also to direct 
the Comptroller of The City of New York to issue the bonds of said City at such 
a rate of interest as the Commissioners of the Sinking Fund of said City may pre-
scribe for the purpose of providing the necessary means for construction at the

[...]

5, being that portion of the proposed Lexington Avenue Rapid Transit Railroad 
which extends from Lexington avenue and East 129th street, in the Borough of Man-
hattan, under Lexington avenue and the Harlem River to Mott avenue, in the Borough 
of The Bronx, the aggregate of the unit prices in the proposal amounting to three 
million eight hundred and eighty-nine thousand seven hundred and seventy-five dollars 
and five cents ($3,889,775.05). 

Resolved, That the Chairman and the Secretary be and they are hereby authorized 
on behalf of the Commission to execute a contract in the form attached to the 
said proposal and to deliver the same if and when consented to by the Board of 
Estimate and Apportionment and upon compliance by the said Arthur McMullen and